

No. 22-6495

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

WEBSTER DOUGLAS WILLIAMS, III,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL CARVAJAL,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of North Carolina
No. 5:20-ct-03189-FL
Hon. Louise Wood Flanagan

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Daniel K. Siegel
Michele Delgado
ACLU OF NORTH CAROLINA
LEGAL FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 28004
Raleigh, NC 27611
(919) 307-9242
dsiegel@acluofnc.org
mdelgado@acluofnc.org

Jennifer Wedekind
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 548-6610
jwedekind@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Kaitlin Banner
Jacqueline Kutnik-Bauder
Margaret Hart
WASHINGTON LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS & URBAN AFFAIRS
700 14th Street NW Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 319-1000
kaitlin_banner@washlaw.org
jacqueline_kutnik-bauder@washlaw.org
Margaret_hart@washlaw.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The PLRA Requires Incarcerated Plaintiffs To Exhaust Only Internal Administrative Remedies.	2
A. Binding Precedent Provides That The PLRA Requires Only The Exhaustion Of Internal Administrative Remedies.	4
B. Legislative History And Intent Provide That The PLRA Requires Only The Exhaustion Of Internal Administrative Remedies.....	8
C. This Court Must Interpret The PLRA Consistently With Federal Disability Rights Laws And The Constitution.....	13
II. This Court Need Not Consider Availability, But If It Does, The EEO Process Was Not Available To Mr. Williams.....	16
A. Defendant Carvajal Did Not Carry His Burden Of Proving That The EEO Process Was Available To Mr. Williams.....	17
B. The EEO Process Was Not Available To Mr. Williams...	20
1. Defendant Carvajal’s New Evidence And Arguments Still Fail To Demonstrate Availability.....	22

2.	Failure To Inform Incarcerated Plaintiffs Of Administrative Remedies, Even Without Affirmative Staff Misconduct, Renders Remedies Unavailable.	25
III.	The Erroneously Dismissed Defendants Should Be Reinstated On Remand.	30
	CONCLUSION	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albino v. Baca</i> , 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Alexander v. Hawk</i> , 159 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 1998).....	5, 9
<i>Anderson v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 918 F.2d 1139 (4th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Andres v. Marshall</i> , 867 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Barrett v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 19-CV-3250, 2022 WL 93504 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 10, 2022)	28, 29
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	3, 9
<i>Carten v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 282 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Cent. Tel. Co. of Va. v. Sprint Commc'ns Co. of Va.</i> , 715 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Custis v. Davis</i> , 851 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Degrafinreid v. Ricks</i> , No. 03 CIV. 6645 (RWS), 2004 WL 2793168 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2004)	8

<i>Doe v. Univ. of Maryland Med. Sys. Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 1261 (4th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Elliott v. Wilson</i> , No. 0:15-cv-01908, 2017 WL 1185213 (D. Minn. Jan. 17, 2017).....	6
<i>First Nat’l Bank of North East v. Fockler</i> , 649 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1981).....	17, 23
<i>Freilich v. Upper Chesapeake Health, Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Garner v. Kennedy</i> , 713 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Goebert v. Lee County</i> , 510 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2007).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Gomez v. U.S.</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	15
<i>Grayson O Co. v. Agadir Int’l LLC</i> , 856 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Haley v. Haynes</i> , No. CV210-122, 2012 WL 112946 (S.D. Ga. Jan. 12, 2012).....	15, 28, 29, 30
<i>Henry v. Hulett</i> , 969 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Hernandez v. Dart</i> , 814 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Hill v. Snyder</i> , 817 F.3d 1037 (7th Cir. 2016).....	29

<i>Huskey v. Jones</i> , ---F.4th---, 2022 WL 3366309 (5th Cir. Aug. 16, 2022)	23, 24, 25
<i>Jenkins v. Morton</i> , 148 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 1998)	4, 9
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 11, 18
<i>Kaiser Aluminum and Chem. Corp. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 981 F.2d 136 (4th Cir. 1992).....	20, 23
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	13
<i>King v. McCarty</i> , 781 F.3d 889 (7th Cir. 2015).....	20, 28, 30
<i>Lanaghan v. Koch</i> , 902 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2018).....	19, 27
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	15
<i>Moore v. Bennette</i> , 517 F.3d 717 (4th Cir. 2008).....	4, 5, 6, 8, 19
<i>O’Guinn v. Lovelock Corr. Ctr.</i> , 502 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2007).....	6, 10
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	3, 11
<i>Ramirez v. Young</i> , 906 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2018).....	21, 26, 27
<i>Roe No. 2 v. Ogden</i> , 253 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2001).....	31

<i>Rosario v. Goord</i> , 400 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	3, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29
<i>Rumbles v. Hill</i> , 182 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 1999).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Seina v. Fed. Det. Ctr.-Honolulu</i> , No. 16-00051, 2016 WL 6775633 (D. Haw. Nov. 15, 2016).....	7, 28, 29
<i>Shariff v. Artuz</i> , No. 99 CIV. 0321 (DC), 2000 WL 1219381 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2000).....	8
<i>Turley v. Rednour</i> , 729 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Veloz v. New York</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 505 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 178 F. App'x 39 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Washington v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 5:16-CV-03913-BHH-KDW, 2019 WL 2125246 (D.S.C. Jan. 3, 2019), <i>report and recommendation adopted in part</i> , No. 5:16-CV-3913-BHH, 2019 WL 1349516 (D.S.C. Mar. 26, 2019)	7
<i>Washington v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 5:16-CV-3913-BHH, 2019 WL 1349516 (D.S.C. Mar. 26, 2019)	7
<i>Wilcox v. Brown</i> , 877 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2017).....	12

<i>William G. v. Pataki</i> , No. 30-cv-8331, 2005 WL 1949509 (S.D.N.Y Aug. 12, 2005)	7
<i>Williams v. Priatno</i> , 829 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Wise v. C. Maruka</i> , No. 1:20-00056, 2021 WL 1603819 (S.D.W.Va. Jan. 5, 2021), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 1:20-00056, 2021 WL 1146002 (S.D.W.Va. Mar. 25, 2021).....	6
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	10

Statutes and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	3, 19
28 C.F.R. § 39.130(b)(1)(ii)	15
28 C.F.R. § 39.170	14, 25
28 C.F.R. § 542.11	16
28 C.F.R. § 542.15	14, 21, 28
28 C.F.R. § 542.18	14
